

No. 17-3006

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

JILL SIKKELEE, APPELLANT

v.

PRECISION AIRMOTIVE CORPORATION; PRECISION AIRMOTIVE LLC;
BURNS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION; TEXTRON LYCOMING
RECIPROCATING ENGINE DIVISION; AVCO CORPORATION;
KELLY AEROSPACE, INC.; KELLY AEROSPACE POWER SYSTEMS, INC.;
ELECTROSYSTEMS, INC.; CONSOLIDATED FUEL SYSTEMS, INC.,
APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
(CIV. NO. 07-886) (THE HONORABLE MATTHEW W. BRANN, J.)*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE AVCO CORPORATION

CATHERINE SLAVIN
GORDON REES SCULLY MANSUKHANI LLP
*2005 Market Street, Suite 2900
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 717-4006*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
AMY MASON SAHARIA
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	1
Statement of related cases and proceedings	1
Statement of the case	2
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	2
B. Facts and proceedings below.....	7
Standard of review.....	18
Summary of argument	18
Argument.....	21
I. The district court correctly held that plaintiff's claims fail as a matter of Pennsylvania law	21
A. Lycoming cannot be held strictly liable because it was not in the chain of distribution of the replacement carburetor	22
B. Plaintiff's arguments for imposing strict liability on Lycoming are unpersuasive.....	25
C. Plaintiff's negligence and failure-to-notify-the-FAA claims also fail.....	34
II. The Federal Aviation Act and its implementing regulations preempt plaintiff's claims	36
A. This Court previously recognized that plaintiff's claims remain subject to traditional principles of conflict preemption.....	37
B. State-law claims are preempted when a party cannot independently do under federal law what state law requires.....	38
C. Federal regulations prohibited Kelly and Lycoming from independently altering the carburetors' designs	41
D. Plaintiff's arguments against preemption are invalid	48
Conclusion.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	12, 14, 15
<i>Airmotive Engineering Corp. v. FAA</i> , 882 F.3d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Alm v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 717 S.W.2d 588 (Tex. 1986).....	28
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	36
<i>Azur v. Chase Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 601 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Brandimarti v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 527 A.2d 134 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987).....	31
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	35, 36
<i>Cafazzo v. Central Med. Health Services, Inc.</i> , 668 A.2d 521 (Pa. 1995).....	34
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	37, 54
<i>Dalrymple ex rel. Dalrymple v. Fairchild Aircraft Inc.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 790 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	34
<i>Davis v. Berwind Corp.</i> , 690 A.2d 186 (Pa. 1997).....	28, 32, 33
<i>Denekamp v. Hetronic USA, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 06-5025, 2008 WL 4646954 (D.S.D. Oct. 17, 2008).....	28
<i>Fisher v. Walsh Parts & Service Co.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 551 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	29, 30

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	38
<i>Forry v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 237 A.2d 593 (Pa. 1968)	31
<i>Francioni v. Gibsonia Truck Corp.</i> , 372 A.2d 736 (Pa. 1977)	22
<i>Goldsmith v. Olon Andrews, Inc.</i> , 941 F.2d 423 (6th Cir. 1991).....	24, 33
<i>Hanlon v. Cyril Bath Co.</i> , 541 F.2d 343 (3d Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>Harmon v. National Automotive Parts Association</i> , 720 F. Supp. 79 (N.D. Miss. 1989).....	24
<i>Hoffman v. Niagra Machine & Tool Works Co.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 489 (E.D. Pa. 1988).....	28
<i>Macauley v. Harris Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 89-6271, 1991 WL 53655 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 1991).....	28
<i>McLaud v. Industrial Resources, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 14-00737, 2016 WL 7048987 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 5, 2016)	23
<i>Mechanical Rubber & Supply Co. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 399 N.E.2d 722 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980)	24
<i>Mellon v. Barre-National Drug Co.</i> , 636 A.2d 187 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	34
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	37
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piscitello v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 224 (D. Mass. 1992).....	24
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pridgen v. Parker Hannifin Corp.</i> , 905 A.2d 422 (Pa. 2006), <i>adhered to on reargument</i> , 916 A.2d 619 (Pa. 2007).....	31

Cases—continued:

Schaffner v. Aesys Techs., LLC, No. 1901 EDA 2008,
2010 WL 605275 (Pa. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2010).....23

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co., 485 U.S. 293 (1988)37

Schwartz v. Abex Corp., 106 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)23, 29

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp., 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 495 (2016)*passim*

Speyer, Inc. v. Humble Oil & Refining Co., 403 F.2d 766 (3d Cir. 1968).....29

Swanstrom v. Teledyne Continental Motors, Inc.,
531 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Ala. 2008).....52

Taylor v. General Motors, Inc., 537 F. Supp. 949 (E.D. Ky. 1982).....28

Thorpe v. Bollinger Sports, LLC, Civ. No. 14-4520,
2015 WL 5299614 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2015).....28

Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc., 104 A.3d 328 (2014)*passim*

Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc., No. 1285 EDA 2016,
2018 WL 915007 (Pa. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2018)31

Union Supply Co. v. Pust, 583 P.2d 276 (Colo. 1978) (en banc).....28

United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense
(Varig Airlines), 467 U.S. 797 (1984)45, 51

Van Buskirk v. Carey Canadian Mines, Ltd.,
760 F.2d 481 (3d Cir. 1985)34

Werwinski v. Ford Motor Co., 286 F.3d 661 (3d Cir. 2002)27

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)38, 39, 48, 49

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Art. VI37

Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731.....2, 3

 49 U.S.C. § 44701(a).....4

 49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)(1)3

 49 U.S.C. § 44702(d)(1).....7, 51

 49 U.S.C. § 44704(a).....4

 49 U.S.C. § 44704(a)(1)4

 49 U.S.C. § 44704(b)6

 49 U.S.C. § 44704(c).....4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....1

14 C.F.R. pt. 33.....3

14 C.F.R. § 21.314, 18, 34, 35

14 C.F.R. § 21.154

14 C.F.R. § 21.21(b)4, 5

14 C.F.R. § 21.315

14 C.F.R. § 21.415

14 C.F.R. § 21.935

14 C.F.R. § 21.93(a).....5, 46, 47, 54

14 C.F.R. § 21.953, 6, 46, 47

	Page
Regulations—continued:	
14 C.F.R. § 21.97	4, 54
14 C.F.R. § 21.97(a).....	46, 53
14 C.F.R. § 21.113	6, 45
14 C.F.R. § 21.115	46
14 C.F.R. § 21.303	3, 6
14 C.F.R. § 21.303(a).....	6
14 C.F.R. § 21.303(c).....	42
14 C.F.R. § 21.303(d)	42
14 C.F.R. § 33.1	3
14 C.F.R. § 33.11	3
14 C.F.R. § 43.2	9
14 C.F.R. § 43.3(e).....	43
14 C.F.R. § 145.201	43
14 C.F.R. § 183.1	51
14 C.F.R. § 183.29(e).....	51

MISCELLANEOUS

Charlotte Adams, <i>PMA vs. OEM Parts: Notes from the Front</i> , Aviation Maintenance (Jan. 19, 2017) < tinyurl.com/PMAvOEM >	24
FAA Order 8110.37C (1998)	43, 51, 52
FAA Order 8110.37F (2017)	47
FAA Order 8110.42A (1999)	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
FAA Order 8110.42B (2005)	7
FAA Order 8110.4B (2000)	49
FAA Special Airworthiness Information Bulletin NE-08-40, Power-plant—Original Type and Production Certificate Holder Parts and Aftermarket Modification and Replacement Parts (2008)	6, 7
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Medication Guide for Non-Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drugs (NSAIDs)</i> (Aug. 2007) < http://tinyurl.com/MeloxicamNSAID >	55
Government Accountability Office, GAO-13-592, <i>Electronic Drug Labeling: No Consensus on the Advantages and Disadvantages of Its Exclusive Use</i> (2013)	53
H.R. Rep. No. 2360, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958).....	3
Marvel-Schebler Models MA-3, MA-3A, MA-3SPA, MA-4SPA, MA-4-5, MA-4-5AA, and MA-6 Carburetors, 30 Fed. Reg. 8,034 (Jun. 23, 1965).....	50
Pennsylvania Suggested Standard Jury Instructions	30, 31
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
Kevin M. Smith & Erik H. Beard, <i>Disassembling Assembler Liability: Are OEMs Strictly Liable for PMA Parts in Aviation Cases?</i> , 82 J. Air L. & Com. 169 (2017)	23, 24
<i>United Research Laboratories Inc./Mutual Pharmaceutical Co; RX/GENERIC DRUGS—Profiles</i> , 78 Chain Drug Review 80 (Sept. 25, 2006).....	55
